
 
 

PROPOSED REVISED AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL 

7:00 P.M. Monday, June 5, 2017 

City Council Chambers 

City Hall, 259 Kent St., Portland Michigan 
 

I. Call to Order 

II. Pledge of Allegiance 

III. Acceptance of Agenda  

IV. Public Comment  (5-minute time limit per speaker) 

V. City Manager Report  

VI. Presentations  

A. Jason Mellema, Superintendent of Ionia County ISD – Special Ed.  

Millage Restoration Ballot Proposal 

B. Esther Durnwald of the Michigan Wildflower Farm 

C. DDA/Main Street Director Conner Wellman – Downtown Report 

 

VII. Public Hearing(s) – None  

VIII. Old Business – None  

IX. New Business  

A. Proposed Resolution 17-48 Approving, Authorizing, and Directing  

The Mayor and Clerk to Sign an Amendment to the License  

Agreement with the Friends of the Red Mill 

B. Proposed Resolution 17-49 Authorizing the Mayor and Clerk to Sign 

Amendment No. 4 to the Refuse Collection Agreement to Include 

Curbside Recycling 

C. Proposed Resolution 17-50 Approving Bill No. 9 to the Michigan 

Department of Transportation for Work Performed on the Kent Street 

Improvement Project 

D. Proposed Resolution 17-51 Approving an Energy Purchase for the  

Board of Light and Power through the Michigan Public Power  

Agency 

E. Proposed Resolution 17-52 Approving the Recommendation of the  

Board of Light and Power to Purchase Supplies and Material for the  

East Grand River Avenue Project 
 

X. Consent Agenda   

A. Minutes & Synopsis from the Regular City Council Meeting 

and the Special City Council Meeting held on May 15, 2017  

  

Estimated 

Time 
 
 

7:00 PM 
 

7:01 PM 

7:02 PM 

7:03 PM 

7:05 PM 
 

 

7:10 PM 

 

7:15 PM 

7:20 PM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7:25 PM 

 

 

7:27 PM 

 

 

7:30 PM 

 

 

7:32 PM 

 

 

 

7:35 PM 

 

 

 

7:38 PM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Desired 

Outcome 
 

 

 

 

Decision 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Decision 

 

 

Decision 

 

 

Decision 

 

 

Decision 

 

 

 

Decision 

 

 

 

Decision 



 

B. Payment of Invoices in the Amount of $119,684.20 and Payroll 

in the Amount of $276,111.03 for a Total of $395,795.23 

C. Purchase Orders over $5,000.00  

1. Resco in the Amount of $6,090.00 for Poles 

2. Synagro Central, LLC in the Amount of $6,750.00 for Pump and 

Transport of Liquid Materials 

3. Fleis & VandenBrink in the Amount of $10,108.55 for James  

Street Design Services 

4. Dickinson Wright PLLC in the Amount of $15,000.00 for Bond 

Counsel Fees 
 

         XI. Communications 

A. Kitch Drutchas Wagner Valitutti & Sherbrook re: Metro 

Act/Wireless Structure in Right of Way Response 

B. DDA Minutes From April 20, 2017 

C. DDA Treasurer’s Report for May 18, 2017 

D. Utility Billing Report for April 2017 

E. Ionia County Board of Commissioners Agenda for May 23, 

2017 

F. MPSC Notice of Hearing for Consumers Energy 

G. MPSC Notice of Hearing for Consumers Energy 

 

XII. Other Business - None 

 

XIII. City Manager Comments - None 

 

XIV.  Council Comments 
 

XV.  Adjournment 
 

Estimated 

Time 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7:40 PM 

 

7:45 PM 

 

7:50 PM 

 

7:55 PM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Desired 

Outcome 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Decision 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Decision 

 

 



 

PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL 

Ionia County, Michigan 

 

Council Member   , supported by Council Member    , made a motion to 

adopt the following resolution: 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-48 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR 

AND CLERK TO SIGN AN AMENDMENT TO THE LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH 

THE FRIENDS OF THE RED MILL 

 

WHEREAS, the City owns certain property located at the corner of Water Street and Plant Street near 

450 Water Street, Portland, Michigan 48875 and shown on the attached Exhibit A (the “Property”). This 

area is approximately .6 acres northwest of the Red Mill overflow parking area; and 

 

WHEREAS, City Council previously approved a License Agreement to allow the Friends of the Red 

Mill to plant wildflowers in the vacant area outlined and depicted on the attached Exhibit A; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Friends of the Red Mill are requesting to amend the License Agreement to include 

additional land to plant wildflowers, as depicted on Exhibit B; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Board met on May 15, 2017 and approved the request from the 

Friends of the Red Mill to plant wildflowers on the additional area depicted on Exhibit B and recommend 

that City Council amend the License Agreement to include said area and subject to the same terms and 

conditions set forth in the License Agreement.   

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. The Portland City Council approves, authorizes and directs the Mayor and Clerk to sign an 

Amendment to the License Agreement with the Friends of the Red Mill, a copy of which is 

attached as Exhibit C. 

 

2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions are, to the extent of any conflict with this resolution, 

rescinded. 

 

Ayes:   

Nays:   

Absent:   

Abstain:   

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

Dated:   June 5, 2017                    ___________________________ 

       Monique I.  Miller, City Clerk 

 











PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL 
Ionia County, Michigan 

 
Council Member   , supported by Council Member   , made a 
motion to adopt the following resolution: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-49 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CLERK TO SIGN 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE REFUSE COLLECTION AGREEMENT 

TO INCLUDE CURBSIDE RECYCLING 
 
WHEREAS, the City adopted Ordinance No. 132A on October 18, 2004 (the 
“Ordinance”), pursuant to which the City selected the Contractor to be the sole Licensed 
Hauler of Residential Refuse, Recyclables, Yard Waste, and Bulk Waste (as hereinafter 
defined) within the City; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Contract, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 
A, setting for the terms for the Contractor to be the sole Licensed Hauler of Residential 
Refuse within the City; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City has extended the contract through Amendments No. 1 through 
Amendment No. 3 since 2009 (see attached B) and desires to enter into an extension of 
the Contract with the Contractor to provide for the clean, orderly, and sanitary collection 
and transportation of refuse to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the 
City; and. 
 
WHEREAS, the City has negotiated a proposed extension of the Contract (Amendment 
No. 4), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit C, that: 

 extends the term of the contract until June 30, 2020 
 includes curbside recycling 
 includes rates paid for dumpster service at City buildings 
 allows an increase in rates of 3% or CPI, whichever is less, for each year of the 

contract 
 keeps existing container rates in place for the recycling station and spring clean-

up  
 provides for an option to extend the agreement for an additional 2 years through 

June 30, 2022 
 added a 90-day notification of intent to not renew to provide the parties with the 

opportunity to make alternate arrangements 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. The Portland City Council approves Amendment No. 4 to the Refuse Collection 
Agreement with Granger Container Service, a copy of which is attached as 
Exhibit C, and authorizes the Mayor and Clerk to sign it. 

 
2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions are, to the extent of any conflict with this 

resolution, rescinded. 
 



Ayes:    

Nays:   

Absent:   

Abstain:   

 
RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 
 
Dated:  June 5, 2017  
                       __________________________ 
       Monique I.  Miller, City Clerk 





































Page 1 of 4 

AMENDMENT No. 4 

REFUSE COLLECTION AGREEMENT 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 5th day of June, 2017, by and 
between the City of Portland (the "City"), a Michigan municipal corporation, and 
Granger Waste Services, Inc. (the "Contractor"), a Michigan company, whose 
address is 16980 Wood Street, Lansing, MI 48906. 

 
WHEREAS, the City adopted Ordinance No. 132A on October 18, 2004 (the 

"Ordinance"), pursuant to which the City selected the Contractor to be the sole 
Licensed Hauler of Residential Refuse, Recyclables, Yard Waste, and Bulk Waste (as 
hereinafter defined) within the City. 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into a three (3) year contract for the Contractor 

to be the sole Licensed Hauler of Residential Refuse within the City; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties previously agreed to Amendment No. 1 which 
amended the terms and extended the contract for two (2) additional years; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties previously agreed to Amendment No. 2 which 

amended the terms and extended the contract for five (5) additional years; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties previously agreed to Amendment No. 3 which 

amended the terms and extended of the contract for three (3) additional years; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into another extension of the Contract 
with the Contractor to provide for the clean, orderly, and sanitary collection and 
transportation of refuse to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the 
City; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 4 will supersede and replace Amendment No. 

3, currently due to expire in January 2018, as the first option year.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and 
undertakings of the parties as herein set forth, the parties agree to amend the Contract 
as follows: 

 
8.0 Compensation 

 
8.01 The City shall pay to the Contractor for the collection of Residential Refuse 

and Recyclables as provided herein as stated in “Residential Pricing Schedule.”  
Residential Pricing schedule applies to Residential Units.   Prices stated are 
monthly prices. 

 
 
 



Page 2 of 4 

RESIDENTIAL PRICING SCHEDULE 
 

SERVICE TYPE PRICE (MONTHLY) 

TWO (2) LARGE REFUSE CARTS & RECYCLING CART $  17.86 

LARGE REFUSE CART & RECYCLING CART $   10.68 

REGULAR REFUSE CART & RECYCLING CART $   10.17 

BAG TAGS & RECYCLING CART  $3.50 PLUS $1.49 PER BAG TAG 

BAG TAGS $    1.49 PER BAG TAG 

 
The Contractor shall begin offering residential curbside recycling at the rates 
outlined above and is projecting an anticipated date of September 2017 for the 
implementation of this service. The Contractor understands and agrees that the 
recycling center located at 600 Morse Drive will therefore be eliminated upon 
the implementation of this service and the City will have no further obligation to 
maintain it. The City reserves the right to maintain the recycling center for a 
period of time sufficient for the neighboring townships to develop a recycling 
alternative.  
  
Additionally, City shall pay to the Contractor for the collection of Municipal 
Refuse and Recyclables as provided herein as stated in the “Municipal Pricing 
Schedule.”  Municipal Pricing Schedule applies to City Offices, Department of 
Public Works, City Utilities, and similar City facilities used for by the City.  
Prices are stated as monthly prices.  
 

MUNICIPAL PRICING SCHEDULE 
 

LOCATION SERVICE TYPE 
QUANTI

TY 
FREQUENC

Y 
PRICE 

(MONTHLY) 

EXISTING SERVICES 

600 MORSE DRIVE 2 YARD FEL  1 1X/WEEK $152.58 

600 MORSE DRIVE 
2 YARD FEL 
(SWITCHER) 1 

1X/WEEK 
$0.00 

451 MORSE DRIVE 6 YARD FEL 1 3X/WEEK $374.26 

723 E. GRAND RIVER 2 YARD FEL 1 1X/WEEK $152.58 

    

OPTIONAL SERVICES (REPLACES APPROXIMATELY 40 RESIDENTIAL CARTS) 

DOWNTOWN 8 YARD REL 1 2X/WEEK $200.00 

DOWNTOWN 8 YARD REL 1 3X/WEEK $300.00 
 

REL = REAR END LOAD SERVICE 
FEL = FRONT END LOAD SERVICE 

 
The Contractor may annually increase these rates by the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) for Midwest urban areas as determined by the U.S. Department of Labor 
for the preceding year but the annual increase may not exceed three (3) percent.  
At no time may a negative value be used for CPI adjustments.  
 



Page 3 of 4 

The total number of Residential Units being serviced, and the proportion of 
Residential Units utilizing the large and small size Residential Refuse 
Containers, shall be determined by the City pursuant to Section 7.01 hereof 
and reported to Contractor.   
 
Payments of said monthly installments shall be made on or before the thirtieth 
(30th) day of each month for services performed in the preceding month.

 

Additionally, Contractor will provide container service for the City's Spring Clean-
Up at a rate of $365 per 30-yard container of refuse.  This rate shall not be increased 
during the term of this Contract. Contractor will provide a minimum of four (4) 
30-yard containers and an on-site coordinator the day of the clean-up for scheduling 
switch outs and making sure containers are readily available so that there is no 
interruption of service and to handle waste acceptance issues. Tires are not 
accepted and City employees will help observe material disposed of by residents. 
Granger reserves the right to reject waste materials that do not meet its waste 
acceptance policy guidelines applicable at its landfills.  City may arrange for the 
disposal of recyclable metals by a separate contract. 
 
Until otherwise notified by the City, Contactor will provide container service for 
the City's recycling station without a rental charge for the container.  Contractor 
will provide recycling container service at a rate of $144.95 per haul for the 
container for cardboard, $204.95 per haul for 20-yard container for tin and glass, and 
$264.95 per haul for the mixed plastic bottles/jugs cage. This rate shall not be 
increased during the term of this contract. Upon implementation of curbside 
recycling reverenced above, the City will discontinue this service located at 600 
Morse Drive commonly referred to as the “recycling center.”  
 
Contractor may request an increase in rates to accommodate cost increases greater 
than 5% due to regulatory charges imposed by the State of Michigan. No other 
surcharges will be allowed. 
 

8.02 The Contractor shall be entitled to compensation for excess Residential Refuse 
collected by the Contractor pursuant to Section 4.02 at the rate equal to the price for 
bag tags. 

 
13.0  Term of Contract 
 
13.01 The term of this Contract shall be from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020, with 

options to extend by mutual agreement of the parties for an additional two (2) years 
covering service years July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022, and subject to the City’s 
option to extend the term of this Contract pursuant to Section 13.02.  City and 
contractor agree to notify one another a minimum of 90 days prior to the end of 
service year of their intent to not extend agreement. Failure to provide such notice 
shall result in the contract being extended an additional 90 days. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 4 

WITNESSED BY: CITY OF PORTLAND 

By: __________________________                              By: ___________________________ 
James E. Barnes 
Its:  Mayor 

 
By: __________________________                              By: ___________________________ 
 Monique I. Miller 

Its:  City Clerk 
 
 
WITNESSED BY: GRANGER WASTE SERVICES, 

INC. 

By: __________________________                              By: ___________________________ 
Sean McHugh 
Its:  Director of Sales and Marketing 



PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL 

Ionia County, Michigan 

 

Council Member ___________, supported by Council Member ___________, made a motion to 

adopt the following resolution: 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  17-50 

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING BILL NO. 9 TO THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION FOR WORK PERFORMED ON THE KENT STREET 

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  

 

WHEREAS, the Kent Street Improvement Project is administered through the Michigan 

Department of Transportation (MDOT) because the project will be partially funded by federal 

funds; and 

 

WHEREAS, through MDOT’s bid letting process, the City awarded a contract in the amount of 

$807,755.45 to CL Trucking & Excavating, LLC to make certain improvements to Kent Street; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, MDOT has submitted Bill No. 9 requesting a progress payment in the amount of 

$1,600.00 for work performed, a copy of Bill No. 9 is attached as Exhibit A; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Engineer on this Project has reviewed Bill No. 9 and is recommending the 

City Council approve payment in the amount of $1,600.00, a copy of the engineer’s letter is 

attached as Exhibit B.  

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. The City Council approves the City Engineer’s recommendation to approve Bill No. 9 

and authorizes payment in the amount of $1,600.00 to the Michigan Department of 

Transportation, a copy of the engineer’s letter is attached as Exhibit B. 

  

2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions are, to the extent of any conflict with this 

resolution, rescinded. 

 

Ayes:   

Nays:   

Absent: 

Abstain: 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

Dated:  June 5, 2017   

 

       __________________________  

       Monique I. Miller, City Clerk 









PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL 

Ionia County, Michigan 

 

Council Member   , supported by Council Member    , made a motion 

to adopt the following resolution: 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-51 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN ENERGY PURCHASE FOR THE BOARD OF 

LIGHT AND POWER THROUGH THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY 

 

WHEREAS, the Michigan Public Power Agency (MPPA) provides a means for Michigan 

municipalities which are members of MPPA to secure electric power and energy for their present 

and future needs; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Portland, as a member of the MPPA, has an opportunity to enter into a 

transaction to meet a portion of its future load requirements for January 2017 through June 2018 

by purchasing energy not to exceed $98,167.00 pursuant to the terms of the Letter of 

Authorization, attached as Exhibit A; and 

 

WHEREAS, at its meeting on May 23, 2017, the Board of Light and Power voted to recommend 

that City Council approve the Energy Purchase stated above, a copy of the memo from the 

Electric Superintendent is attached as Exhibit B.  

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. The City Council approves the Board of Light and Power’s recommendation to approve, 

authorize, and direct the City’s Electric Superintendent or City Manager to sign the Letter 

of Authorization consistent with the recommendation outlined in the attached Exhibit A.  

 

2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions are, to the extent of any conflict with this 

resolution, rescinded. 

 

Ayes:   

Nays:   

Absent:   

Abstain:  

 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

Dated:  June 5, 2017    

       __________________________  

       Monique I. Miller, City Clerk 













PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL 

Ionia County, Michigan 

 

Council Member   , supported by Council Member   , made a 

motion to adopt the following resolution: 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-52 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD 

OF LIGHT AND POWER TO PURCHASE SUPPLIES AND MATERIAL FOR 

THE EAST GRAND RIVER AVENUE PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, the Electric Department has been engaged in the process of removing the 

overhead power lines and poles from East Grand River Avenue and is in need of supplies 

and material to complete this project; and  

 

WHEREAS, at its meeting on May 23, 2017, the Board of Light and Power voted to 

recommend that City Council approve the purchase of high voltage connectors/supplies 

from Power Line Supply, a single source provider, to be used for the East Grand River 

Avenue Project for the amount of $13,473.66, a memo from the Electric Superintendent 

is attached as Exhibit A.   

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. The City Council approves the Board of Light and Power’s recommendation to 

purchase high voltage connectors/supplies from Power Line Supply to be used for 

the East Grand River Avenue Project for the amount of $13,473.66, a memo from 

the Electric Superintendent is attached as Exhibit A.   

 

2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions are, to the extent of any conflict with this 

resolution, rescinded. 

 

Ayes:   

Nays:   

Absent:  

Abstain:  

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

Dated:  June 5, 2017      

       _________________________ 

       Monique I. Miller, City Clerk 









 

1 of 2 

City of Portland 
Portland, Michigan 

Minutes of the Special City Council Meeting 
Held on Monday, May 15, 2017 

In Council Chambers at City Hall 
 
Present:  Mayor Barnes, Mayor Pro-Tem VanSlambrouck, Council Members Fitzsimmons, Baldyga, and 
Johnston; City Manager Gorman; City Clerk Miller 
 
Guests: Mike Watza of Kitch Drutchas Wagner Valitutti & Sherbrook 
 
The meeting was called to order at 5:58 P.M. by Mayor Barnes with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Motion by VanSlambrouck, supported by Baldyga, to approve the Proposed Agenda as presented. 
  Yeas:  VanSlambrouck, Baldyga, Fitzsimmons, Johnston, Barnes     
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
Under Presentations, Mr. Watza presented information on Right of Way Utility Regulation and current 
issues regarding DAS and Small Cell Siting in relation to the application from ACD.net to place six small 
cell towers in the City of Portland. 
 
There was discussion. 
 
Mr. Watza stated the City will need to respond to the application from ACD.net with 30 days. 
 
There was discussion. 
 
Motion by Baldyga, supported by Fitzsimmons, to deem the application submitted by ACD.net as 
incomplete overall as to the wireless component including antennae and poles due to various reasons 
including the lack of franchise agreement; will allow the installation of fiber under the METRO Act as a 
separate component subject to engineering approval and the approval of other government agencies. 
  Yeas:  Baldyga, Fitzsimmons, VanSlambrouck, Johnston, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
Motion by VanSlambrouck, supported by Baldyga, to adjourn the special meeting. 
  Yeas:  VanSlambrouck, Baldyga, Fitzsimmons, Johnston, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:50 P.M. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 



City Council Minutes – May 15, 2017 

2 of 2 

_________________________ 
James E. Barnes, Mayor 
 
 
_________________________ 
Monique I. Miller, City Clerk   



 

1 of 5 

City of Portland 
Portland, Michigan 

Minutes of the City Council Meeting 
Held on Monday, May 15, 2017 

In Council Chambers at City Hall 
 
Present:  Mayor Barnes, Mayor Pro-Tem VanSlambrouck, Council Members Fitzsimmons, Baldyga and 
Johnston; City Manager Gorman; City Clerk Miller; Police Chief Kirk; DDA/Main Street Director Conner 
Wellman; Tim Krizov; Zach Waltersdorf 
 
Guests: Kathy Parsons; Kirk Moyer; Bill Nurenberg of Danby Township; Sue VanLente, Charlene Keilen 
and Mike Simon representing Portland Township; Starla Robertson, Joe Russman, and Brandon Martin 
with the Portland Rodeo Days; Sean McHugh with Granger; Dr. Jason Williamson; Vicki Woolf 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 P.M. by Mayor Barnes with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
  
Motion by Fitzsimmons, supported by Johnston, to approve the Revised Agenda as presented. 
  Yeas:  Fitzsimmons, Johnston, VanSlambrouck, Baldyga, Barnes  
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
Under City Manager Report, City Manager Gorman stated the City of Portland was awarded the 
Brownfield Redevelopment Grant through the DEQ. The City will be moving forward with the potential 
acceptance of the donation of property by ADM Alliance Nutrition at the corner of Grand River Ave. and 
Divine Hwy. 
 
City Manager Gorman stated that he will attend training tomorrow through the MEDC for Redevelopment 
Ready Communities. The training helps communities look at local zoning processes to ensure they are 
prepared for redevelopment opportunities. 
 
The Annual Community Cleanup was held on Saturday, May 6, 2017. This year those participating were 
limited to one load to help ease traffic congestion. Last year there were 307 loads compared to 289 this 
year resulting in a positive impact on the traffic situation. The total cost of the cleanup this year was 
$12,324.58. 
 
Engineers with Fleis & VandenBrink continue to develop the preliminary design for the James St. 
Improvement Project. 
 
Under Presentations, DDA/Main Street Director Conner Wellman presented the monthly report. She is 
making good progress on getting settled in and learning the processes. She spend a week at the National 
Main Street Conference in Pittsburgh, PA which was very beneficial. She is working on establishing clear 
communication goals and will be requesting each committee submit an article each month for the On the 
Street newsletter. She will also be working to upgrade the website. Block Party will be held Saturday, 
May 20, 2017; volunteers are still needed. 
 



City Council Minutes – May 15, 2017 

2 of 5 

Joe Russman presented information on the 11th Annual Portland Rodeo Days, scheduled for June 9-10, 
2017 at Bogue Flats. 
 
Mayor Barnes opened the Public Hearing at 7:18 P.M. 
 
City Manager Gorman stated the Public Hearing is to offer an opportunity for individuals to voice their 
opinion on the possible implementation of curbside recycling in the City of Portland. 
 
City Manager Gorman stated that this issue has been under consideration since February and he has been 
in communication with both Portland and Danby Township. An informal online study was conducted that 
showed 75% of City residents responding are in favor of implementation of curbside recycling. There has 
been some response from township residents expressing concern that they would have access to the 
recycling center.  
 
City Manager Gorman further stated that the City receives no fee for recycling or refuse collection. All 
services are handled through Granger. 
 
Mayor Barnes provided a history of recycling in the City of Portland as he remembered. 
 
Sean McHugh of Granger thanked the City Council and City Manager Gorman for their partnership with 
the City. He further stated that Granger believes that recycling is the right thing to do and is trying to 
expand its recycling service territory. He stated that offering recycling is a challenge as there are many 
expenses in providing a sustainable program as it depends on density and participation. Implementation 
of curbside recycling will provide customers with a 96-gallon cart with a yellow lid that would be collected 
every other week; this is the industry standard. Granger prefers that glass is not disposed of in the 
container, Granger does all of the sorting in Michigan. They currently have a very successful program in 
the City of Ionia. 
 
City Manager Gorman stated that there has been expressed from some residents about the extra trucks that 
would be travelling on City streets. He stated that he has presented this concern to City engineers and they 
report there would be a de minimis impact to the streets and would not decrease the life of the road. 
 
City Manager Gorman noted the pros/cons to consider in the implementation of curbside recycling. The 
City, Portland Township, and Danby Township split the cost from Granger to dump the recycling bins 
and the recycling center. This cost has continued to escalate due to the number of loads required to be 
dumped increasing. The labor and equipment to maintain the recycling center is approximately $7,000-
$8,000 per year and is paid entirely by the City. The time spent on maintenance of the recycling center 
takes DPW crews away from other important jobs. The recycling center has become an area of blight at 
the DPW. If the recycling center remains consideration needs to be given to installing concrete pads for 
ease of maintenance at a cost of approximately $25,000 - $30,000. The City of Portland is trying to clean 
up the DPW and Bogue Flats area as it is a park. 
 
Mayor Barnes stated that the City’s goal is not to leave the township residents “high and dry” in terms of 
recycling but would like to work with them to find an alternative location for a recycling center. 
 
City Manager Gorman stated that the City is looking at this issue as a “service” oriented situation to its 
residents not an “ideological” situation in terms of recycling. City residents would pay an additional fee 
of approximately $3.50/month for the curbside recycling service. 



City Council Minutes – May 15, 2017 

3 of 5 

 
Mark Simon, Portland Township Trustee, inquired if Granger would use the same truck for recycling and 
refuse service or if there would be two separate trucks. 
 
Mr. McHugh stated that there would likely be two separate trucks. 
 
Mr. Simon stated that if the City decides to go with curbside recycling it will leave the township residents 
with a dilemma as they appreciate the convenience of the location in the City. They would like to work 
together as a community. 
 
Kirk Moyer, Portland City Resident, commented that he has no problem taking recyclables to the recycling 
center. He doesn’t agree with making curbside recycling mandatory for City residents. He suggested that 
if curbside recycling is not implemented the townships could help with the administrative and 
infrastructure costs of the recycling center. 
 
City Manager Gorman noted that there is a corresponding problem with the abuse of the City’s compost 
pile that need to be dealt with. 
 
Mayor Barnes closed the Public Hearing at 7:50 P.M. 
 
Council Member Baldyga thanked everyone for their participation in the meeting. 
 
Under New Business, the Council considered Resolution 17-42 to approve the sale of approximately five 
acres of City Property to the Edward W. Sparrow Hospital Association pursuant to the terms of the 
Purchase and Sale Agreement, Declaration of Restrictions and Commission Agreement. City Manager 
Gorman stated that the closing won’t take place for several months. 
 
Motion by VanSlambrouck, supported by Fitzsimmons, to approve Resolution 17-42 approving the sale 
of approximately five acres of City property to the Edward W. Sparrow Hospital Association. 
  Yeas:  VanSlambrouck, Fitzsimmons, Baldyga, Johnston, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
The Council considered Resolution 17-43 to approve supplemental employment for City employees Tim 
Krizov, a full-time Wastewater Treatment Plant employee and Zach Waltersdorf, a full-time paramedic 
with the Portland Ambulance Department to work for the Portland Area Fire Authority. The respective 
supervisors of the employees and the city manager are in support of the request per the conditions of 
approval in the Dual Employment Agreement. 
 
Motion by Fitzsimmons, supported by Baldyga, to approve Resolution 17-43 approving supplemental 
employment for City employees to work for the Portland Area Fire Authority. 
  Yeas:  Fitzsimmons, Baldyga, VanSlambrouck, Johnston, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
The Council approved Resolution 17-44 to approve an Assignment Agreement with Synagro Central, 
LLC. The City entered into a biosolids management services agreement for a term of 3-years with 
Synagro Central, LLC on July 18, 2016. Synagro Central, LLC has proposed to assign their obligations 



City Council Minutes – May 15, 2017 

4 of 5 

under the agreement to Michigan AgriBusiness Solutions (MAS) until the end of the service contract. 
The City Manager and Wastewater Treatment Plant Superintendent have reviewed the proposed 
Agreement and recommend its approval. 
 
Motion by Baldyga, supported by Johnston, to approve Resolution 17-44 approving, authorizing, and 
directing the City Manager to sign an Assignment Agreement with Synagro Central, LLC. 
  Yeas:  Baldyga, Johnston, VanSlambrouck, Fitzsimmons, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted  
 
The Council considered Resolution 17-45 to approve a proposal from the Utilities Instrumentation 
Service (UIS) to install a Supervisory Control & Data Acquisition (SCADA) system for the City’s 
Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). The WWTP currently operates an analog alarm system that 
monitors the three lift stations and pays approximately $1,200 per month to AT&T for this service and 
the fee is expected to substantially increase in August 2017. The WWTP Superintendent and the City 
Manager recommend approval of the proposal for UIS to provide SCADA upgrades for the three lift 
stations in the amount of $27,725.00.   
 
Motion by Baldyga, supported by VanSlambrouck, to approve Resolution 17-45 approving a proposal 
form Utilities Instrumentation Service to install a SCADA system for the City’s Wastewater Treatment 
Plant. 
  Yeas:  Baldyga, VanSlambrouck, Fitzsimmons, Johnston, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted  
 
The Council considered Resolution 17-46 to approve the purchase of a Woods Batwing Mower for the 
Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Department in the amount of $12,189.00 to replace the mower that was 
purchased in 2002 and is in need of replacement. 
 
Motion by VanSlambrouck, supported by Fitzsimmons, to approve Resolution 17-46 approving the 
purchase of a Woods Batwing Mower for the Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Department. 
  Yeas:  VanSlambrouck, Fitzsimmons, Baldyga, Johnston, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
The Council considered Resolution 17-47 to approve the purchase of a John Deere Z950 Zero Turn 
Mower in the amount of $9,607.67 for the Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Department. 
 
Motion by Fitzsimmons, supported by Johnston, to approve Resolution 17-47 approving the purchase of 
a John Deere Z950 Zero Turn Mower for the Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Department. 
  Yeas:  Fitzsimmons, Johnston, VanSlambrouck, Baldyga, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
Motion by Baldyga, supported by VanSlambrouck, to approve the Consent Agenda which includes the 
Minutes and Synopsis from the Regular City Council Meeting held on May 1, 2017, payment of invoices 
in the amount of $124,761.81 and payroll in the amount of $141,261.57 for a total of $266,023.38. 
Purchase orders to Fleis & VandenBrink in the amount of $8,322.75 for Wastewater operations, I.T. Right 



City Council Minutes – May 15, 2017 

5 of 5 

in the amount of $9,200.00 for the Annual Service Contract, and Robert W. Baird & Co. in the amount of 
$13,150.00 for Placement Agent Services for the 2017 Bond Issuance. 
  Yeas:  Baldyga, VanSlambrouck, Fitzsimmons, Johnston, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
Under City Manager Comments, City Manager Gorman stated that Thursday’s on the Grand presented by 
the Portland Arts Council will begin June 1, 2017. He also reminded everyone that the Block Party will 
be held Saturday, May 20, 2017. 
 
City Manager Gorman also stated that a Special Meeting of the City Council was held earlier this 
evening at 6:00 P.M. with Mr. Watza of Kitch Drutchas Wagner Valitutti & Sherbrook who presented 
information on the Right of Way Utility Regulation and current issues regarding DAS and Small Cell 
Citing in relation to the application from ACD.net to place six small cell towers in the City of Portland. 
 
Under Council Comments, Mayor Pro-Tem VanSlambrouck thanked City Staff for their hard work at the 
Cleanup Day on May 6, 2016.  
 
Mayor Pro-Tem VanSlambrouck invited the community to celebrate the 99th birthday of Mr. Robert 
Torp-Smith with him at the VFW on May 21, 2017 from 2:00 to 5:00 P.M. 
 
Mayor Barnes commented that Mr. Torp-Smith is well-loved and admired in the community. He has 
always been very involved in the Portland community. 
 
Motion by Fitzsimmons, supported by VanSlambrouck, to adjourn the regular meeting. 
  Yeas:  Fitzsimmons, VanSlambrouck, Baldyga, Johnston, Barnes 
  Nays:  None 
  Adopted 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:08 P.M. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
_________________________ 
James E. Barnes, Mayor 
 
 
_________________________ 
Monique I. Miller, City Clerk   



City of Portland 
Synopsis of the Minutes of the May 15, 2017 City Council Meeting 

 

The City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor James E. Barnes at 7:00 P.M. 
Present – Mayor Barnes, Mayor Pro-Tem VanSlambrouck, Council Members Fitzsimmons, 
Baldyga and Johnston; City Manager Gorman; City Clerk Miller; Police Chief Kirk; DDA/Main 
Street Director Conner Wellman; Tim Krizov; Zach Waltersdorf 
Presentation - DDA/Main Street Director Conner Wellman presented the monthly report.  
Public Hearing on the implementation of curbside recycling. 
Approval of Resolution 17-42 approving the sale of approximately five acres of City property to 
the Edward W. Sparrow Hospital Association. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
Approval of Resolution 17-43 approving supplemental employment for City employees to work 
for the Portland Area Fire Authority. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
Approval of Resolution 17-44 approving, authorizing, and directing the City Manager to sign an 
Assignment Agreement with Synagro Central, LLC. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
Approval of Resolution 17-45 approving a proposal form Utilities Instrumentation Service to 
install a SCADA system for the City’s Wastewater Treatment Plant. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
Approval of Resolution 17-46 approving the purchase of a Woods Batwing Mower for the 
Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Department. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
Approval of Resolution 17-47 approving the purchase of a John Deere Z950 Zero Turn Mower 
for the Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Department. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
Approval of the Consent Agenda. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
Adjournment at 8:08 P.M. 
All in favor.  Adopted.  
A copy of the approved Minutes is available upon request at City Hall, 259 Kent Street. 
Monique I. Miller, City Clerk 





































































1

Nikki Miller

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2017 5:38 PM
To: cityclerk@portland-michigan.org
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Board & Commission Application

Board & Commission Application 
  

Name Al Lazette 

Date 5/31/2017  

Address 134 south grant street 

Phone 517-647-6064 

Email alanlazette@gmail.com 

Employer Retired  

Employer Phone N/A 

How long have you lived 
in the City of Portland? 

35 years 

Please mark your 
choice(s). 

Board of Review, Downtown Development Authority, Parks and 

Recreation Board, Planning Commission 

If more than one please 
list them in order. 

Downtown Developnent Planning Parks Board of Review 

Please tell us your 
qualifications. 

I have excellent management and problem solving skills 

Are you a high school 
graduate? 

Yes 

Are you a college 
graduate? 

Yes 

List name of the college 
or university you attended 
and the level of degree 
earned. 

Michigan State University BA Business Admin 

List your professional and 
work experience. 

Managed financial offices for various companies 



2

List your community 
activites, interests and 
service. 

Portland Civic Players PTA Cable Television Board 

References (optional) Field not completed.

File Attachment Field not completed. 
 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.
  

 



1

Nikki Miller

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2017 2:52 PM
To: cityclerk@portland-michigan.org
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Board & Commission Application

Board & Commission Application 
  

Name Thomas saint amour 

Date 5/30/2017  

Address Field not completed. 

Phone Field not completed.

Email Field not completed.

Employer The chocolate moose  

Employer Phone 517-526-9100 

How long have you lived 
in the City of Portland? 

9 yrs 

Please mark your 
choice(s). 

Board of Review, Building Board of Appeals, Downtown 

Development Authority, Parks and Recreation Board 

If more than one please 
list them in order. 

Downtown development, parks and recreation, building review, 

or building board of appeals 

Please tell us your 
qualifications. 

I own two businesses in Portland plus a home and I am the 

maintenance Manager at Sunset Ridge  

Are you a high school 
graduate? 

Yes 

Are you a college 
graduate? 

No 

List name of the college 
or university you attended 
and the level of degree 
earned. 

LCC I have about thirty credits of accounting and education  

List your professional and 
work experience. 

Started and operated three successful businesses that still 

operate today. I have managed many more.  



2

List your community 
activites, interests and 
service. 

We transport for the churches, I am the director of the Monday 

Night Meal Program.  

References (optional) Field not completed.

File Attachment Field not completed. 
 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.
  

 



1

Nikki Miller

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2017 2:39 PM
To: cityclerk@portland-michigan.org
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Board & Commission Application

Board & Commission Application 
  

Name Jim Sandborn 

Date 5/31/2017  

Address 901 Marshall Street 

Phone 989-889-4820 

Email J_sandborn@yahoo.com 

Employer Retired 

Employer Phone Field not completed.

How long have you lived 
in the City of Portland? 

Born here, left after graduation and have lived here now for one 

year 

Please mark your 
choice(s). 

Downtown Development Authority, Parks and Recreation 

Board 

If more than one please 
list them in order. 

Doesn't matter, what ever your needs are 

Please tell us your 
qualifications. 

I was a high school counselor for 38 years and lived in the UP, 

Cadillac area , San Antonio and Austin along with Las Vegas 

area. 

Are you a high school 
graduate? 

Yes 

Are you a college 
graduate? 

Yes 

List name of the college 
or university you attended 
and the level of degree 
earned. 

Northern Michigan University MA and BS Texas A&M 

Administrative Certificate 



2

List your professional and 
work experience. 

I've worked with every community I taught in 

List your community 
activites, interests and 
service. 

I want to give back to this wonderful community 

References (optional) Field not completed.

File Attachment Field not completed. 
 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.
  

 



1

Nikki Miller

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2017 8:21 AM
To: cityclerk@portland-michigan.org
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Board & Commission Application

Board & Commission Application 
  

Name William Roeser 

Date 5/31/2017  

Address PO Box 561 302 Rivers Edge Ln Portland, Michigan 

Phone 5174908999 

Email william.roeser@sparrow.org 

Employer Sparrow Health System 

Employer Phone 6165231712 

How long have you lived 
in the City of Portland? 

Five Years 

Please mark your 
choice(s). 

Planning Commission 

If more than one please 
list them in order. 

Field not completed. 

Please tell us your 
qualifications. 

Forty plus years of business and health care management 

experience 

Are you a high school 
graduate? 

Yes 

Are you a college 
graduate? 

Yes 

List name of the college 
or university you attended 
and the level of degree 
earned. 

Western Michigan University - BBA, University of Wisconsin - 

Madison, MAB 

List your professional and 
work experience. 

President and CEO of Sparrow Ionia Hospital 



2

List your community 
activites, interests and 
service. 

President of the Ionia Rotary Club, Member of the Board of the 

Ionia County Commission on Aging 

References (optional) Jason Eppler 616 527-5776, Dan Balice 616 527-4990 

File Attachment Roeser William Resume 6 21 16.doc 

 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.
  

 









Minutes of the Downtown Development Authority  
City of Portland 

 Held on Thursday, April 20, 2017 
In Council Chambers at City Hall 

 
Members Present:  Dumas, Antaya, Briggs, Barnes, Gorman, Blastic, VanSlambrouck, Urie, 
Grimminck 
 
Members Absent:  Clement 
 
Staff:  DDA/Main Street Director Conner Wellman, City Clerk Miller, Finance Officer Kinde 
 
Guests:  Ken Lane of Clark Hill PLC; Mike Judd  
 
Chair Dumas called the meeting to order at 3:31 P.M.  
 
Motion by Antaya, supported by Blastic, to approve the agenda as presented. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
 
Motion by Urie, supported by Antaya, to go into Closed Session to discuss a confidential 
memorandum with counsel. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
 
The board adjourned to Closed Session at 3:32 P.M. 
 
Motion by Antaya, supported by VanSlambrouck to reconvene after Closed Session at 3:58 P.M. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
 
Motion by Barnes, supported by VanSlambrouck, to approve the minutes of the March 16, 2017 
meeting as presented. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
 
Motion by VanSlambrouck, supported by Antaya, to approve the Treasurer’s Report as 
presented. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
 
Under New Business, Chair Dumas noted that an application has been received from Terry Frewen 
for appointment to the DDA. The City Council will consider the appointment at its meeting on 
May 1, 2017. 
 
Member Briggs provided a summary of the communication that has taken place with Member 
Clement regarding his membership on the DDA board. Member Clement has stated that his 
absences from DDA meetings have been due to the fact that he has been very busy with his 
business and has not had time to devote to the DDA. He previously stated that he would send a 
letter of resignation rather than received a notice of non-compliance. To date, a letter of resignation 
has not been received. 



DDA Minutes – April 20, 2017 

2 | P a g e  
 

 
There was discussion. 
 
Motion by Grimminck, supported by Barnes, to send a formal letter informing Member Clement 
that he has been removed from the DDA. 
Eight in favor. One abstention. Adopted. 
 
Chair Dumas offered his resignation/retirement from the DDA board after 26 years of service. He 
stated that he has enjoyed the time he has served and that the time has served him well. He further 
noted that a lot of great things have been accomplished over that time. 
 
Motion by Antaya, supported by VanSlambrouck, to accept the resignation of Chair Dumas to be 
effective at the end of the meeting. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
 
There was consideration given to who will serve as the new Chair of the DDA through the July 
2017 DDA meeting when the annual Election of Officers will be held. 
 
Motion by Barnes, supported by Dumas to nominate Member Briggs to serve as the Chair of the 
DDA given her recently acquitted expertise and knowledge. 
 
There was discussion. 
 
The vote for the motion on the floor was held. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
 
Motion by Urie, supported by Blastic, to change the signature cards at the financial institutions 
where the DDA/Main Street accounts are held to remove outgoing Chair Dumas and add new 
Chair Briggs. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
 
Director Conner Wellman requested approval for a monthly mobile phone reimbursement of 
$60.00 per month. 
 
There was discussion of landline and mobile phone use. Director Conner Wellman would like to 
access her email from her personal mobile phone so she doesn’t have to carry two mobile phones. 
 
Motion by Antaya, supported by VanSlambrouck, to approve a monthly mobile phone 
reimbursement of $60.00 per month. 
All in favor. Adopted. 
 
Under Old Business, the PowerPoint slides of the National Main Street Refresh training on March 
23, 2017.  National Main Street would also like to schedule the next level of training on Tuesday, 
June 1, 2017. 
 



DDA Minutes – April 20, 2017 

3 | P a g e  
 

Director Conner Wellman and Chair Briggs will attend the National Main Street Conference in 
Pittsburgh April 30th through May 4th. 
 
Director Conner Wellman reported that she has been in the office every week since she has been 
hired and officially started on Tuesday, April 18, 2017. She is looking forward to getting 
organized, building relationships, the Main Street Refresh, and the Block Party. She further stated 
that she plans to meet with the DDA/Main Street Committees to determine their goals to move the 
community forward. 
 
The DDA Board presented Chair Dumas a gift upon his retirement. 
 
Member Grimminck noted that the Portland District Library will host a speaker on April 27, 2017 
at 6:30 P.M. that will discuss hoarding. 
 
City Manager Gorman noted that the City Council executed the purchase agreement with Sparrow 
at its meeting on April 17, 2017. He also noted that McDonald’s will begin redevelopment of its 
property at the end of the summer and Mr. Hilligan of ConfluxCity Brewery LLC has been issued 
his building permit and has begun development of his business. 
 
Motion by Blastic, supported by Urie, to adjourn the meeting at 4:41 P.M. 
All in favor.  Adopted 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
____________________ 
Kory Blastic, Secretary 



Date: May 18, 2017

REPORT OF FUNDS IN DDA AS OF: May 12, 2017

PREVIOUS BALANCE: 4/18/2017

NEW BALANCE: 5/12/2017

REGULAR ACCOUNT

PREVIOUS BALANCE: 4/18/2017

INTEREST EARNED:

DEPOSITS:

Block party sponsorships, vendor fees and ads

Deposit intended for Red Mill but written to DDA

CHECKS WRITTEN:

Ck No. Payee:

1654 JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO - Posters and Table Tents

1655 ALLIANCE BEVERAGE - Block Party Beverages

1656 AMERICAN RENTALS, INC. - Block Party Rentals

1657 CENTER STAGE - Stage Performance Block Party

1658 CITY OF PORTLAND - On the Street May, Physical for Tina, Lunch Main

Street Event, Constant Contact, Main Street Conference, Main Street Conf.

Flights, Phone Services April

1659 ERIC REEDER - Hot Air Balloon Display

1660 GRIDER-PORTLAND AGENCY, INC. - 24 Hour Liquor Permit Bond, Liability Ins.

1661 HOMETOWN SPORTS, INC. - T-Shirts for Block Party

1662 IONIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE - Sound System Rental for Block Party

1663 IONIA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT - TIPS Training

1664 MAIN STREET MUSIC - Sound Staff, Equipment & Lights for Block Party

1665 MARGERY BRIGGS - Hotel for Main Street Conference

"The City of Portland is an equal opportunity provider

AMOUNTS

$ 264.49

$ 2,827.00

$ 1,508.00

$ 600.00

$ 2,202.26

$ 600.00

$ 404.00

$ 360.00

$ 150.00

$ 125.00

$ 975.00

$ 816.24

and employer."

fuviwum i j

$ 501.77

$ 501.77

$ 138,577.50

$ 5.83

$ 2,005.00

$ 50.00

259 KENT STREET • PORTLAND, MI 48875 • (517) 647 - 7531 • FAX (517) 647 -2938



1666 PETTY CASH - Portland's Got Talent Prizes and Beer Tent Start Up Cash

1667 PORTLAND GARDEN CLUB - Summer Flowers

1668 RALPH'S ARIAL SERVICE - Hot Air Balloon Display

1669 RCP - Block Party Promotion Banners, Etc.

1670 SUNBELT RENTALS - Electrical Supply Rentals

1671 THE KNOCK OFFS - State Performance Block Party

1672 THE UKUELELE KINGS - Stage Performance Block Party

1673 TYLER JAQUES - Tethered Balloon Rides

1674 WHISPERING PINES MOBILE ZOO - Balance for Block Party Petting Zoo

1675 WICKED WEB GRAPHIX & PRINT - Hot Air Balloon Display

TOTAL CHECKS

TRANSFER FOR DDA PAYROLL AND FRINGE BENEFITS FROM 4/24/17 - 5/8/17

TOTAL EXPENSES:

NEW BALANCE: 5/12/2017

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

675.00

375.00

600.00

414.00

202.00

800.00

250.00

200.00

600.00

600.00

$

$

$

$

(15,547.99)

(4,153.78)

(19,701.77)

120,936.56



REPORT DATE May 1, 2017

PERIOD COVERED April 1-30, 2017

HYDRO GENERATION 142,273

DIESEL PRODUCTION 0

Kwh Purchased 2,546,000 Amount Paid 157,550.91$      

Total Kwh Purchased 2,688,273 Total Dollars Paid 157,550.91$      

Kwh Billed Dollars Billed

Residential 1,216,686 PCA Billed 5,852.41$          

Commercial 590,317 Residential 130,035.29$      

Large General 726,220 Residential EO Charge 2,237.37$          

City St. Lites Metered 24,320 Geothermal Discount (186.84)$            

St. Lites Unmetered Commercial 63,755.19$        

Rental Lights Commercial/LG EO Charge 2,425.70$          

Demand 2,208 Large General 50,511.55$        

Large EO Charge 18.40$               

City St. Lights Metered 2,047.96$          

St. Lights Unmetered 1,543.05$          

Total Kwh Billed 2,559,751 Rental Lights 253.24$             

Demand 12,975.94$        

Arrears after billing 10,850.10$               Tax 10,102.06$        

Penalties Added 1,357.30$                 

Arrears end of month 29,766.98$               Total Dollars Billed 281,571.32$      

Fuel Cost Billed 5,993.38$                 

Amount Collected 281,392.31$             Power Cost Adj. .00231

Total Adjustments 1,855.96$                 

Residential Customers 2,202

Commercial Customers 321

Large General 16

Total Customers 05/03/17 2,539

CITY OF PORTLAND



MONTH Apr-17 PERIOD COVERED April 1-30, 2017

Customers Billed Penalties Added 343.78$              

City 1,846 Dollars Collected 42,893.20$         

Rural 24 Arrears at end of Month 6,962.02$           

Total Customers 1,870 Adjustments 453.25$              

Gallons Pumped 10,793,400         

Hydrant Flusing/Rental 0
(unmetered) (hydrant flushing)

Gallons Billed Dollars Billed

City 7,988,882 45,004.17$         

Rural 142,808 1,512.36$           

Total 8,131,690 46,516.53$         

Customers Billed   1,791 Dollars Billed $70,846.62

Sewer Credit -$                    

Total Sewer Billed 70,846.62$         

Penalties Added 543.98$         

Dollars  Collected 65,540.34$    

Arrears at end of Month 10,949.88$    

Adjustments 766.24$         

Gallons Treated per Million 14.30

CITY OF PORTLAND

May-17

WATER DEPARTMENT REPORT

SEWER DEPARTMENT REPORT





(hydrant flushing)



IONIA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

May 23, 2017 - 7:00 p.m.
Conference Room – Central Dispatch Building

AGENDA

I. Call to Order

II. Pledge of Allegiance

III. Invocation

IV. Approval of Agenda
A. Consideration of additional items

V. Public Comment
(3 minute time limit per speaker – please state name/organization)

VI. Did You Know?

VII. Action on Consent Calendar
A. Approve minutes of the previous meeting(s)
B. Approve per diem and mileage
C. Approve payment of General Fund payroll and accounts payable for the month of

April 2017 - $905,110.57
D. Approve payment of Health Fund bills - $84,358.99
E.

VIII. Unfinished Business
A. Appointment to Community Mental Health Services Board – Fill vacancy

expiring March 2019
B.

IX. New Business
A. Acceptance of 2017 Investment Policy Statement
B. Budget Amendments

1. Rails-to-Trails - Establish 2017 Budget
2. Commission on Aging – SPF Coupons

C. Request for approval of AT&T Contract
D. Request for approval of Declaration and Notice – Rail-Trail Grant Project
E. Adoption of 2018 Budget Calendar
F.

X. Reports of Officers, Boards, and Standing Committees
A. Chairperson
B. County Administrator



XI. Reports of Special or Ad Hoc Committees

XII. Public Comment (3 minute time limit per speaker)

XIII. Closed Session

XIV. Adjournment

Board and/or Commission Vacancies
 Board of Public Works – One three-year term expiring January 2018.
 Community Mental Health Services Board – One three-year term, expiring March 2019. This

position serves as a Consumer Representative.
 Construction Board of Appeals – Two two-year terms, expiring October 2017. One of these

positions serves as an alternate member.
 Economic Development Corporation/Brownfield Redevelopment Authority – One three year

term, expiring April 2018.
 West Michigan Regional Planning Commission – Two one-year terms, expiring December 2017.

Appointments for consideration in the month of June 2017: None

Appointments for consideration in the month of July 2017: None










	20170605 Agenda.pdf
	20170605 New Business
	Resolution 17-48
	Resolution 17-48 Friends of the Red Mill Wild Flower Agreement - Amendment.pdf
	Wild Flowers Phase II
	Wild Flowers Phase II Addition
	Recommendation Wildflower Phase II
	17-48 Amend to License Agmt _0320

	Resolution 17-49
	Resolution 17-49 Granger Refuse Contract Extension - Curbside.pdf
	Granger Refuse Collection Agmt_0321
	Granger Amendment No 1_0322
	Granger Amendment No 2_0323
	Granger Amendment No 3_0324
	Granger Amendment No 4

	Resolution 17-50
	Resolution 17-50 Pay Request No. 9 to MDOT for Kent Street Project.pdf
	MDOT Kent St Final Pay_0325

	Resolution 17-51
	Resolution 17-51 MPPA Energy Purchase.pdf
	MPPA Power Purchase Docs_0326

	Resolution 17-52
	Resolution 17-52 BLP high voltage equip purchase.pdf
	BLP Grand River Ave Pjct Supplies_0327


	20170605 Consent Agenda
	cm20170515 Spl Mtg
	cm20170515
	syn170515
	20170605 Treas Report
	20170605 PUrchase Orders

	20170605 Communications
	Apps for Reappt to Boards_0322
	Lazette Boards App
	Saint Amour Boards App
	Sandborn Boards App
	Roeser Boards App
	Atty Repsponse ACD_0323
	dda20170420
	DDA Treas Report
	Electric Report - Monthly
	Water Sewer Monthly
	Pages from May 23 2017 Agenda Packet
	MPSC Notices of Hearings_0324




